
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, London N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Kirsten Hearn (Chair), Mark Blake, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett, 
Liz Morris, Reg Rice and Charles Wright 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England 
representative), Mr C. Ekeowa (Catholic Diocese representative), Mr L. Collier 
(Parent Governor), and Mr. K. Taye (Parent Governor). 

  
 
Quorum:  3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 



 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of 9 July and 16 November 2015. 
 

7. LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT  
(PAGES 13 - 66) 
 
To receive a presentation from the Chair of Haringey Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB), Sir Paul Ennals, on the LSCB’s Annual Report.  
 

8. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION;  OUTCOME OF DIAGNOSTIC REPORT   
 
To consider the outcome of a recent diagnostic audit in respect of how 
effectively partners on the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board address the 
issue of child sexual exploitation 
 

9. 2015 TEST AND EXAMINATION RESULTS  (PAGES 67 - 78) 
 
To consider an overview of test and examination results for 2015.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 79 - 90) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 



 

 

 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
- 3 March 2016 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
22 January 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 

Councillors: M Blake, Hearn (Chair ), Mallet t , Rice and Wright  
 

Co-optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church o f  England represent at ive) 
 

  

CYPS1.    FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 

CYPS2.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris and Mr Taye. 

 

CYPS3.    ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 

CYPS4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 

CYPS5.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 

CYPS6.    MINUTES  

 
AGREED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2015 be approved. 

 

CYPS7.    TERMS OF REFERENCE - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
AGREED: 

 

That the terms of reference for the Panel be noted.  

 

CYPS8.    CORPORATE PLAN, PRIORITY 1: BEST START IN LIFE  

 
James Page, the Head of Transformation and Strategy, Children and Young 
People’s Service, reported that outcome measures and performance targets for the 
next three years were currently under development.  The aim was that these would 
help to clarify what good looked like.  Ambitious targets had been set and it was 
intended that progress against these would be measured in an open and transparent 
way.  It was proposed that performance information would be published quarterly on 
the Council’s website. 

 
In answer to questions, the Panel noted that: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

• A well-being survey of children and young p
[...]
t work regarding this has 
taken place as part of the Post 16 Review undertaken by the Council’s Corporate 
Delivery Unit; and 

 

• A final evidence gathering session to which relevant officers in the Children and 
Young People’s Service would be invited to update the Panel on work that is 
currently being done and recent developments. 

 
AGREED: 

 

1. That the preliminary findings of the Panel for the project, as outlined in the report, 
be approved; and 
 

2. That the proposed programme of further work be approved.   

 

CYPS10.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Panel Members were of the view that the prevention of radicalisation was an issue 
that warranted particular attention.  It was noted that the Prevent programme was 
included within the list of potential community safety issues to be covered by the 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, under whose terms of reference it 
was included.  The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People reported that 
there was a lot of work that was being undertaken on this issue with schools and that 
an element of safeguarding was included within this.  More staff were to be recruited 
to assist with the programme.  Members of the Panel were of the view that there 
needed to be a balanced approach.  Over reaction could lead to marginalising 
communities further.  It was important that there was consultation with communities 
and that Muslim people were involved in the development of the programme. 
 
In respect of the proposal to undertake in-depth work on early help, Gill Gibson, 
Assistant Director for Children and Young People, requested that this be scheduled 
after the other proposed project for the Panel, which it was proposed would focus on 
early years. 
 
The Panel noted the responsibilities that overview and scrutiny had in many important 
areas and which had been highlighted in reports on the Rotherham and Mid 
Staffordshire scandals.  Concern was expressed that the lack of staffing resources for 

[...]
ms agreed for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme, 
the Chair of the Panel meet with appropriate Cabinet Members and senior officers 
to clarify further the work programme; and 

 
3. That Members of the Panel be added to the distribution list for the Corporate 

Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 

CYPS11.    NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 

CYPS12.    DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

• 8 October 2015; and 
 

• 3 March 2016. 

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

Chair 

 

 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

Councillors: Kirst en  Hearn (Chair ), Mark Blake, Clive Cart er , Toni Mallet t , 

Reg Rice and Char les Wright  

 
Co-opted Members: Chukw eum a Ekeow a (Church represent at ive) 

 
  

CYPS5.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris, Mr Taye and Ms Denny. 

 

CYPS6.    ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS7.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mallett stated that she was a governor of Broadwaters and Chair of its 
Community Services Committee.  Councillor Wright stated that he was Chair of 
Governors at Highgate Wood School.  

 

CYPS8.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS9.    MINUTES  

 

It was noted that the incorrect set of minutes had been included in the agenda pack 
and therefore agreed to defer approval of the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2015 
until the next meeting of the Panel. 

 

CYPS10.    SCHOOL PLACES  

 

Eveleen Riordan, the Joint Interim Head of Education Services, reported that the birth 
rate in London had stabilised and was now predicted to fall.  This would have an 
impact on future demand for school places and had been reflected in projections of 
demand for primary school places, especially in the Crouch End and Muswell Hill 
areas.  However, there was still likely to be additional demand in areas of the borough 
where regeneration was taking place a
[...]
 anticipated overspend would be 
£5 million without management action.  The action that was being taken would reduce 
this to £4 million.  There were 439 Looked After Children (LAC) at the moment, which 
was the lowest number since 2011.  This compared with a number of 514 at the end 
of last year.   
 
Jon Abbey, the Director of Children’s Services reported that the cost of provision for 
LAC varied depending on the requirements of individual children.  Moving young 
people out of placements could not be done without proper planning and all cases 
were gone through thoroughly with a very clear plan developed for each of them.  
Haringey had challenging demographics and OFSTED would challenge the local 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

authority if budgetary levels were deemed unsafe.  It was not currently possible to 
recruit permanent staff for the First Response team and agency staff made up 10% of 
the workforce at the moment.   
 
Neelam Bhardwaja, Assistant Director for Children’s Services (Safeguarding and 
Support), reported that these were common issues across local authorities.  The 
overall reduction in the number of LAC was very positive.  In particular, some young 
people were being adopted whilst a number had turned 18.  Although there were 
lower numbers, there were still significant costs associated with LAC.  There were a 
number of ways that young people were referred to them and these were often not 
possible to control.   
 
Mr Abbey commented that the overall overspend this year was lower than last year 
and the service had better control over the number of LAC.  They were nevertheless 
challenged by reduced financial resources and high levels of demand.  The budget 
had been £112 million 4 years ago and was £50 million now.  The pressures on the 
service were caused by demand compounded by austerity.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that it was too earl
[...]
 
closures were as a direct result of the cuts and that they would not have taken place 
otherwise.  There were no plans to re-open centres that had been closed for the time 
being.  The closures would take effect from the end of the current financial year.  

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Discussions were taking place with trade unions, staff and governing bodies about the 
implementation.    
 
Panel Members requested assurances that each case would be reviewed.  It was 
noted that individual cases would be moved rather than closed.  Jon Abbey, the 
Director of Children’s Services, reported risks arising from the closures were being 
managed through the Early Help service.  Each case required a detailed review and 
discussion about how support could now be provided.   
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Panel be provided with statistics on the number of young people currently 

on the child protection register, how many were under the age of 5, how many 
were under the age of 1 and which wards they came from; 
 

2. That comparative information on outcomes elsewhere for LAC be shared with the 
Panel;  

 
3. That, in respect of Children’s Centres: 

(a). The Panel be provided with details of the cost of the proposed closures;  
(b). An update on progress with the proposed closures be provided by the Cabinet 
Member to the March meeting of the Panel; and 
(c). A full report be made to the Panel in a years time on the impact of the 
closures.   

 

CYPS13.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

The Panel noted that although it had been agreed previously that reviews would be 
undertaken on Early Years and Early Help, there were issues with the timing of these 
which meant that it would be preferable to defer their start.  In the meantime, it had 
been proposed that the Panel undertake a short piece of in-depth work on the issue of 
disproportionality in the youth justice system.  It was agreed that this would be 

[...]
anguage; ethnicity, children in 
care; pupils in receipt of free school meals and pupils who are recent arrivals in a 
school. Unlike the Department for Education’s ‘Raise’ report, FFT includes an analysis 
of progress at KS1, including for pupil groups. 
 
Provisional FFT  data  compares Haringey schools’ achievement figures against other 
similar schools nationally and provides a plus or minus figure, including with a 
significance indicator. The pupil groups cover gender, ethnicity, free school meals and 
ability. 
 
An analysis of both Value added (VA) and Contextual Value added (CVA) data shows 
that the large majority of groups have performed significantly above expectations when 
compared to similar pupils nationally. It is expected that these figures will improve 
further when results for new arrivals (within the last 2 years of the key stage) have 
been removed. There are very few negative figures.  
 
Across each phase, approximately 25 out of 27 groups have performed above 
expectations, with on average, 17 groups significantly outperforming national averages. 

 
Overall, the highest performing groups across several phases are Pupils with English 
as an Additional Language; Low Attainers and Not Disadvantaged Pupils, 
(disadvantaged pupils are also a significant strength but not in the top 3 highest 
performing groups). 
 
Groups that are making good progress but which need to make Better than Expected 
Progress in order to narrow attainment gaps are Black Caribbean Pupils and School 
Action Plus/Statemented Pupils. 
 

 
9. Use of Appendices 

 

Page 68



 

Page 3 of 3  

Appendix 1 

 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 

Not applicable 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

1 
 

Report to Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel on  
2015 Test and Examination Results 

 
 

Ranking information is provided by the DfE Haringey Matrix, published 7
th
 January 2016, and shows Haringey’s 

ranking 
[...]
vel of progress. The difference in the rankings between attainment and progress shows the 

lower starting points of pupils in Haringey compared to National.  

Looking towards the revised measures in 2016 

In 2016, the main measure at KS4 will be Progress 8.  
 
The new Progress 8 measure will be based on students’ progress measured across eight subjects: English; 
mathematics; three other English Baccalaureate (EBacc) subjects (sciences, computer science, geography, 
history and languages); and three further subjects, which can be from the range of EBacc subjects, or can be 
any other approved, high-value arts, academic, or vocational qualification.  
 
From 2016, the floor standard will be based on schools’ results on the Progress 8 measure. The closest 
measure which correlates to 2016 Progress 8 is the 2015 ‘Best 8’ figure. The DFE’s ‘Raise’ report has the 
following ‘Best 8’ percentile rankings for each subject area at GCSE. 
 

Overall Best 8 = 14th percentile 

English = 30th percentile 

Maths = 8th percentile 

Science = 4th percentile 

Languages = 2nd percentile 

Humanities = 8th percentile 

The 14
th
 percentile for overall Best 8 places Haringey in the middle of the top quartile and reflects outstanding 

performance compared against the national picture. There is currently no published data for ‘Best 8’ across 

London boroughs for comparison.  

 

Provisional results for Post 16 level 3 

GCE/ A level/ Level 3 qualifications 

Attainment Attainment rank  Attainment grade Improvement ranking 

Average point score per student 53
rd

  B A 

Average point score per entry 41
st
  B A 

 

Total Point score 
per student 2013 2014 2015 provisional 

Page 76



Appendix 1 
 

7 
 

Haringey 640.5 664.1 689.2 

England 724.3 714.0 700.3 

London 682.7 688.2 671.8 

 

Total point score 
per entry 2013 2014 2015 provisional 

Haringey 209.2 214.2 214.8 

England 213.7 213.4 214.8 

London 209.5 210.0 211.9 

 

Results in Haringey have improved considerab
[...]
obert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer,  020 8489 2921 
 rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ N/A 
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the remainder of 

the municipal year.    
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
(a) To consider the future work programme, attached at Appendix A, and 

whether any amendments are required.   
 

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to endorse any 
amendments, at (a) above, at its next meeting. 

 

(c) To receive a verbal update on progress with finalising the Panel’s review on 
Youth Transition. 

 

(d) To approve the draft scope and terms of reference, attached as Appendix 
B, for the Panel’s review on disproportionality in the youth justice system.   

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The work programme for the Panel was agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting on 27 July 2015.  Arrangements for implementing the 
work programme have progressed and the latest plans for Panel meetings are 
outlined in Appendix A.   

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 

Page 79 Agenda Item 10

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4  

5.1 The Panel could choose not to review its work programme however this could 
diminish knowledge of the work of Overview and Scrutiny and would fail to keep 
the full membership updated on any changes to the work programme.     

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 The careful selection and prioritisation of work is essential if the scrutiny 

function is to be successful, achieve added value and retain credibility. On 8 
June 2015, at its first meeting of the municipal year, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed a process for developing the 2015/16 scrutiny work 
programme.  

 
6.2 Following this meeting a number of activities took place, including a public 

survey and Scrutiny Cafe, whe
[...]
rvice 
  
  

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	$$MDocPackPublic.version0001
	Minutes


	7 Local Children's Safeguarding Board - Annual Report
	HSCB Annual Report AR2014-15 Final

	9 2015 Test and Examination Results
	Appendix 2 Report to Scrutiny 2015 with data charts

	10 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning #4
	Scoping document disprop




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

Councillors: Kirst en  Hearn (Chair ), Mark Blake, Toni Mallet t , Liz Morr is, 

Reg Rice and Char les Wright  

 
Also Present:  

 
Apologies:  

 

 

CYPS18.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carter. 

 

CYPS19.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mallett stated that she was a governor of Broadwaters and Chair of its 
Community Services Committee.  Councillor Wright stated that he was Chair of 
Governors at Highgate Wood School.  

 

CYPS20.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS21.    MINUTES  

 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of 9 July and 16 November 2015 be approved. 

 

CYPS22.    LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Panel welcomed Sir Paul Ennals, Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board.  
 
He reported that arrangements for effective safeguarding were improving and that 
there were no immediate issues, although there were a number of matters of concern 
on the horizon.  Ofsted had rated the service as requiring improvement when it had 
visited in 2014 and had flagged up a number of areas where improvement was 
required.  These included: 

 Gangs and engagement with girls at risk of child sexual exploitation (CSE); 

 Children missing from care; and 

 Engagement with schools. 
Good progress had been made against each of these.   
 
Serious case reviews were the issues most likely to attract public interest into the work 
of the LSCB.  The report into the case of Child O had been published and had flagged 
up a number of issues requiring attention including; 

 Out of borough placements; 

 Work with mental health services; and 

 The quality of risk assessments.   



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

The learning from these had been implemented.  Two further serious case reviews 
had been commissioned. 
 
The LSCB faced a number of specific challenges; 

 Partners were still not good at sharing performance data; 

 Engagement with children and young people still required improvement; 

 All agencies were facing budget cuts and these would probably impact most 
severely on staff most likely to have a role in supporting multi agency work; 

 The increasing fragmentation of services 
 

He reported that a review was taking place on the future role of the LSCB and this 
was due to report in April.  There was a need to consider partnership working beyond 
borough boundaries, possibly on a sub regional basis.   
 
Specific work had been undertaken to improve how the views of children and young 
people were sought and responded to by the LSCB. New and better tools for listening 
had now been developed and progress would be monitored regularly. 
 
In answer to a question, he stated that he met annually with Aspire and had twice met 
with them so far.  In terms of peer advocacy, the benefits of this were well proven.  
However, a lot of funding that could be used for such initiatives had gone and it was 
not a cheap option.   
 
In terms of issues relating to data, this was a London wide problem.  Most agencies 
worked beyond borough boundaries and their data systems therefore were not 
coterminous with Haringey’s.  The data available to Haringey needed to be broadly 
the same as that available to other LSCBs as well as meaningful and proportionate.  It 
was also essential that core data was focussed on the areas of greatest risk. 
 
Sir Paul felt that the partnership was working better than it had been 15 months ago.  
He encouraged strong challenge and this needed to be taken properly and responded 
to effectively. There were considerable resource issues for partners though.  For 
example, the Police sat on 7 different LSCBs whilst the Whittington Hospital and the 
North Middlesex sat on 3.  Action had therefore been taken to reduce the number of 
meetings and alternatives such as the use of video and telephone conferencing had 
been explored.  Attendance had nevertheless been good.   Partners had sought to 
preserve the front line but the next year was likely to prove a challenge with further 
reduced resources.  Whilst it was possible to do more on a sub regional basis, there 
would still be a continuing need for local provision.   
 
Partners had been encouraged to respond to the recent government review of the role 
of LSCBs and it was noted that the Council intended to respond to this.   The number 
of child protection plans (CPPs) had gone up and this had been driven, to some 
extent, by improved data on children.   
 
Jon Abbey, the Director of Children’s Services, commented that the number of child 
protection cases was increasing.  There had been a decrease in the number of 
Looked After Children (LAC) of over 100 in the last 14 months with figures going down 
from 514 to 413.  This was still higher then the average for London and statistical 
neighbours.   The number of LAC had an impact of child protection figures.  In terms 
of the duration of CPPs, data on these showed that Haringey was coming into line 
with statistical neighbours.   



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
In answer to a question, Sir Paul stated that there was strong evidence of the link 
between CSE and gangs in Haringey.  Unlike other areas, there was little evidence of 
the involvement of middle aged men so far.  Although men that were older than 
victims were involved, they were not markedly older.  It appeared likely that there had 
been CSE related to gang activity for some time but the Police were now starting to 
make inroads in respect of the issue.   
 
Sir Paul commented that there was a need for all partners to become more effective at 
intervening early.  By the time cases came to the attention of the LSCB, it could be 
more difficult to address problems.  A large proportion of funding had previously been 
spent on placements for LAC.  Early help provided better long term outcomes and 
could reduce levels of risk.  A consequence of early help could be not taking some 
children into care who previously would have been and effective monitoring was 
required to ensure that judgements were sound.  Levels of risk had to be kept as low 
as possible during the transition process. 
 
Sir Paul reported that in all cases where a child died or suffered a serious injury, a 
serious case review panel that included representatives from all agencies was 
required to be set up under an independent Chair.  This made recommendations to 
the LSCB.  It was often the case that serious case reviews could not be published for 
some considerable time and acting upon the learning arising from them did not wait 
for this.  The relevant Cabinet Member briefed Councillors whilst the Chair of the 
LSCB briefed the Opposition lead.  The full report was made available and the focus 
was on promoting learning.  The ultimate aim was to make services better.   
 
In answer to a question regarding to stability of placements, the Director of Children’s 
Services reported that the percentage of children who had had three or more 
placements was 7.6% in 2015-16 and 7.5% in 2014-15, which compared to an 
average in London of 10% and 13% amongst statistical neighbours.   
 
Sir Paul stated that work to address violent behaviour and reduce thresholds of what 
was acceptable took time to take effect.  Early help and training were important parts 
of this.  There had been a consistent message that the quality of assessments needed 
to be improved and the “signs of safety” scheme had been developed in response to 
this.  This would require the retraining of staff across the partnership.   
 
In terms of female genital mutilation, Sir Paul reported that Haringey had one of the 
highest rates in London due to its demographics.  A lot of work had been undertaken 
by the LSCB on the issue, particularly with health colleagues and reference to it 
appeared on threshold documents.   
 
Panel Members stated that they were keen to keep CSE under the spotlight.  In 
addition, they also wished to focus attention on the further development of early help 
and, in particular, step down.  In addition, they would also be interested in hearing 
more about the signs of safety initiative.  
 
The Panel thanked Sir Paul for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

That the Chair of the LSCB be invited to report further on progress to a meeting of the 
Panel in the late autumn. 

 

CYPS23.    CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION;  OUTCOME OF DIAGNOSTIC REPORT  

 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that it had not been possible to share the 
executive summary of the diagnostic report with the Panel at this stage as the action 
plan associated with it had not yet been agreed formally with partners.   
 
He stated that OFSTED had been keen to pilot their new joint area targeted inspection 
process with local authorities.  Haringey had instead decided to commission its own 
review, with assistance from Police and health colleagues.  This process had included 
desk top analysis, examining cases at random, observation and tracking and focus 
groups.   
 
There had been a number of findings from the review.  There was found to be good 
leadership and partnership and tackling CSE was seen as a priority.  There was good 
engagement with staff and some high quality practice.  However, the review 
highlighted the lack of prosecutions.  Investigations were also found to be fragmented 
and not child and victim focussed enough.  It highlighted that there was a lot of 
movement amongst the young people concerned.  In addition, CSE and missing 
children were found to be closely linked.  An operational group of relevant partners 
had been set up to address the issue of missing children and it was recognised that 
work was still required in this area.   
 
The Panel noted that there were currently 162 children who were home educated and 
that this had grown from 100 three years ago.  There was currently no defined remit 
for partners in respect of them but action was now being taken to improve 
engagement with such children.  Regular contact was also made with all schools as 
well as supplementary schools. 
 
In answer to a question, the Director of Children’s Services stated that the local 
authority strove to have a relationship with all schools and, to this end, met regularly 
with diocesan authorities.  There was a small team that responsible for school 
improvement and they could intervene where risks were identified at particular 
schools.  There was less engagement where schools were performing well.  In 
addition, specific work had been undertaken with governors on safeguarding policies.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That, when available, the diagnostic report be circulated to Panel Members. 
 

 

CYPS24.    2015 TEST AND EXAMINATION RESULTS  

 

Jane Blakey, Head of School Standards and Performance, reported on the outcome of 
2015 Tests and Examinations.  With the exception of Key Stage 4, improvement had 
been either maintained or further accelerated in all areas and remained above the 
national average.  This was despite the borough being the 24th most deprived local 
authority in the country.   
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

In respect of early years, performance was above the national average and the gap 
with the London average had been narrowed.  The setting of targets for schools had 
led to improvements in this area. Key stages 1 and 2 had shown the biggest 
improvements with performance being above the national average and in line with the 
London average.  For Key Stage 2 reading, progress had been in the top ten 
nationally.  This had followed a particular focus on reading and, in particular, teaching.  
The School Improvement Team was very small though, with only 5 staff to cover 90 
schools.   
 
There were major changes to tests and examinations in progress.  GCSEs were to 
become more academically rigorous and fewer vocational routes were now 
recognised.  Performance was now assessed exclusively by test.  This had affected 
results already. From 2016, the main measure of progress by schools at KS4 would 
be Progress 8, which will be based on students’ progress measured across eight 
subjects.   
 
At post 16, there had been strong improvement with the gap with other London 
boroughs being narrowed.  Across all tests and examinations, performance of 
disadvantaged children was generally above national averages. Groups that were 
making good progress but which needed to make better than expected progress in 
order to narrow attainment gaps were black caribbean pupils and school action 
plus/statemented pupils. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Blakey reported that specific groups within schools had 
been targeted in order to accelerate progress against challenging targets.  Work had 
also been undertaken to identify where weaknesses lay.  It was noted that the 
percentage of schools rated as either good or outstanding had increased from 61% to 
over 90%.  School data was analysed by the Fischer Family Trust, which looked at 
data for every group and which ensured that schools were fully aware of any specific 
issues. School governors were also challenged in respect of performance issues of 
schools. 
 
Panel Members were concerned that the changes in the curriculum might result in 
schools focussing disproportionately on high achievers.  There were also recruitment 
and retention issues facing schools in respect of teachers.  Ms Blakey stated that all 
areas were facing challenge in dealing with these issues.  In addition, there were 
demographic issues including a large number of teachers reaching retirement age.   
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the role of local authorities in respect 
of schools had diminished considerably.  Schools paid for the work undertaken by the 
Council’s School Improvement Team due to the high regard in which they were held.  
The key issue facing the borough was how progress could be maintained in the light 
of the challenges now being faced.   
In answer to a question, Ms Blakey reported that there was no specific definition of 
illiteracy.  What could be regarded as functional illiteracy was very low and Haringey’s 
performance was in line with the national average at 1.7%. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 

 

CYPS25.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the future work programme be noted; and  
 
2. That the draft scope and terms of reference for the Panel’s review on 

disproportionality in the youth justice system be approved.   

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

 

Chair 

 

 


